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Energy

Wind
Existing or proposed wind installations have been identified within 5km. Next steps for consideration:

use the details given in the report to find out more about the potential impacts on the property
contact the operating company and the relevant Local Authority for further information
visit the area in order to more accurately assess the impact this wind development would have on the
property

Solar
Existing or proposed solar installations have been identified within 5km of the property. Next steps for
consideration:

use the details given in the report to find out more about the potential impacts on the property by
contacting the operating company and/or Local Authority
visit the area in order to more accurately assess the impact this solar farm would have on the property
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Consultant's assessment

Environmental searches are designed to ensure that significant hazards and risks associated with this property
are identified and considered alongside the investment in or purchase of a property.
Please see page 2 for further advice.

Contaminated Land

The Contaminated Land assessment has been completed
by a qualified environmental consultant and includes a
manual review of our extensive collection of high
detailed Ordnance Survey maps and environmental data.

Past Land Use Low
Waste and Landfill Low
Current and Recent Industrial Low-Moderate
Operational environmental
risk

Low-Moderate
Please see page 13 for details of the identified issues.

Current and proposed land use

Current land use
Groundsure has been advised by the client (or their advisers) that the property is currently used for retail
purposes.

The site has been identified to comprise a block of residential flats in the west, a public house in the south, a
community centre and a church in the north and retail units in the east. Some lock up garages are noted in the
centre and landscaped ground is present in minor areas throughout. The remainder of the site is covered with
hardstanding used for parking, access and storage.

Proposed land use
Groundsure has been advised that the property will continue to be used for retail purposes.

Site location
The site lies within a residential area of Luton.

Surrounding area
North: Hancock Drive with residential dwellings beyond.

South: Hancock Drive with residential dwellings beyond.

East: Hancock Drive with residential dwellings beyond.

West: Hancock Drive with residential dwellings beyond.

Historical land use

On-site
The site history, based on a review of Groundsure's high detailed historical mapping, is as follows:
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1880 - The site was situated within an area of open land.
1880 - 1990 - No significant changes were noted.
1993 - The majority of the site had been developed to comprise the public house in the south, retail units
in the east, lock up garages in the centre and community building in the north.
2002 - (Aerial Imagery) - The block of flats had been developed in the west.
2003 - (Aerial Imagery) - The church had been developed in the north, bringing the site to resemble its
current layout.

Surrounding area
No potentially contaminative land uses have been identified in proximity to the study site.

Environmental permits and register entries

A current Part B Authorisation of minor concern has been identified on site for processess associated with
dry cleaning.
No entries on the Local Authority's Contaminated Land Register have been identified within 250m of the
site.

Site setting and overall environmental sensitivity

The site is situated on the underlying geology comprising bedrock undifferentiated layers of the Holywell
Nodular Chalk and New Pit Chalk Formations. Groundwater mapping indicates the bedrock layers to be
classified as a Principal aquifer.

Potentially vulnerable receptors have been identified including site users, residents of nearby dwellings with
gardens and the underlying aquifer, noted to lie within a Source Protection Zone 2. Groundsure considers that
the property has a high environmental sensitivity.

Operational environmental risk

Using recent mapping, aerial photography and the data in this report we consider the site to have a Low-
Moderate ongoing operational environmental risk.

As the site does not appear to be in current industrial use, there is unlikely to be a significant risk of
Environmental Damage at the property. However, if you require an assessment of operational risk at the
property, please contact Groundsure for further advice.

Conclusion

Groundsure has not identified a potential contaminant-pathway-receptor relationship that is likely to give rise
to significant environmental liability. The study site is considered unlikely to be subject to individual statutory
investigation, and Groundsure therefore concludes that the site represents an Acceptable Environmental Risk.
Please refer to the Groundsure Risk Assessment Methodology contained within this report.
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Energy summary

Oil and Gas

No historical, active or planned wells or extraction areas
(such as fracking sites) identified near the property.

Oil and Gas Areas Not identified
Oil and Gas Wells Not identified

Wind and Solar

Our search of existing and planned renewable wind and
solar infrastructure has identified results.

Planned Multiple Wind
Turbines

Not identified

Planned Single Wind TurbinesIdentified
Existing Wind Turbines Not identified
Proposed Solar Farms Not identified
Existing Solar Farms Identified

Please see page 2 for further advice. Additionally, see
page 24 for details of the identified issues.

Energy

Our search of major energy transmission or generation
infrastructure and nationally significant infrastructure
projects has not identified results.

Power stations Not identified
Energy Infrastructure Not identified
Projects Not identified
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Transportation summary

HS2

No results for Phase 1 or Phase 2 of the HS2 project
(including the 2016 amendments) have been identified
within 5km of the property. However, HS2 routes are still
under consultation and exact alignments may change in
the future.

HS2 Route Not identified
HS2 Safeguarding Not identified
HS2 Stations Not identified
HS2 Depots Not identified
HS2 Noise Not assessed
HS2 Visual impact Not assessed

Crossrail

The property is not within 250 metres of either the
Crossrail 1 or Crossrail 2 project.

Crossrail 1 Route Not identified
Crossrail 1 Stations Not identified
Crossrail 1 Worksites Not identified
Crossrail 2 Route Not identified
Crossrail 2 Stations Not identified
Crossrail 2 Worksites Not identified
Crossrail 2 Safeguarding Not identified
Crossrail 2 Headhouse Not identified

Other Railways

The property is not within 250 metres of any active or
former railways, subway lines, DLR lines, subway stations
or railway stations.

Active Railways and Tunnels Not identified
Historical Railways and
Tunnels

Not identified

Railway and Tube Stations Not identified
Underground Not identified
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Planning summary

Planning constraints

Protected areas have been identified within 250 metres
of the property.

Environmental Protected AreasIdentified
Visual and Cultural Protected
Areas

Not identified
Please see page 26 for details of the identified issues.
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Other environmental considerations

The following additional risks or issues are outside the scope of the opinion provided by this report. However,
further consideration of these may be appropriate for the subject property.

Asbestos
The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 require an Asbestos Management Plan to be maintained for all
commercial property constructed prior to 2000 i.e. where asbestos may be contained within the building
fabric. Refurbishment or demolition of site structures may require further Refurbishment and Demolition
Asbestos Surveys.

Site-specific features
This report has considered additional site specific information, where provided by the client, however it has
not included a site inspection. Additional issues may exist at the property that cannot be reasonably identified
by a desk based report like this one. Examples might include operational issues such as those linked to oil
storage, waste management, materials handling and site drainage. Additional surveys and assessments may be
required if these issues are considered to be a concern.

Unexploded ordnance (UXO)
The UK has a history of military activity, including extensive military training sites, bombing during the First
World War and sustained strategic bombing during the Second World War. A legacy of this military activity is
the incidence of UXO across Britain. Construction increases the risk from UXO. If intrusive works are planned
on site, an assessment of the likelihood of UXO risk should be carried out in compliance with the Construction
(Design and Management) Regulations 2015.

Environmental insurance
The ownership or possession of land and property is one of the most valuable assets an individual or
organisation can have. In cases where we are unable to provide a low risk assessment with regards to
contaminated land, environmental insurance should be considered. Environmental insurance can protect
against regulatory and third party action, potential losses and additional costs in dealing with contamination.
Independent, specialist brokers are able to access the entire environmental insurance market, providing
bespoke environmental policies to address risk and transactional issues.

Phase 1 environmental risk assessment
A Phase 1 environmental risk assessment (Contaminated Land) aims to clarify any identified environmental
risks further or could support a planning application. It includes a site inspection, regulatory consultation and
additional details of site context. Our expert analysis provides a detailed breakdown of each potential exposure
pathway and suggested mitigation measures. For further information or to request a quote please e-mail us at
projects@groundsure.com. The reports start from £1195+VAT, which includes a discount for current reporting.

Made ground and infilled land
Areas of made ground and infilled land can settle over time and could potentially cause subsidence. If the
property is known to be located on made or infilled ground it would be prudent to contact a RICS accredited
surveyor and/or geotechnical engineer to clarify any structural/subsidence risks and determine if possible
what materials were used during the infilling process.
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Recent aerial photograph

N

Aerial photography supplied by Getmapping PLC. © Copyright Getmapping PLC 2019. All Rights Reserved.

Capture Date: 22/08/2015

Site Area: 1.66ha
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Contaminated Land summary

Past land use On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Former industrial land use (1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale) 0 0 0

Former tanks 0 0 0

Former energy features 0 6 8

Former petrol stations 0 0 0

Former garages 0 0 0

Former military land 0 0 0

Waste and landfill On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Active or recent landfill 0 0 0

Former landfill (from Environment Agency Records) 0 0 0

Former landfill (from Local Authority and historical mapping records) 0 0 0

Waste site no longer in use 0 0 0

Active or recent licensed waste sites 0 0 0

Current and recent industrial On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Recent industrial land uses 0 2 3

Current or recent petrol stations 0 0 0

Historical licensed industrial activities 0 0 0

Current or recent licensed industrial activities 0 0 0

Local Authority licensed pollutant release 1 0 0

Pollutant release to surface waters 0 0 0

Pollutant release to public sewer 0 0 0

Dangerous industrial substances (D.S.I. List 1) 0 0 0

Dangerous industrial substances (D.S.I. List 2) 0 0 0

Dangerous or explosive sites 0 0 0

Hazardous substance storage/usage 0 0 0

Sites designated as Contaminated Land 0 0 0

Pollution incidents 0 0 0
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